

No. 23-124

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM K. HARRINGTON, UNITED STATES TRUSTEE,
REGION 2,

Petitioner,

v.

PURDUE PHARMA L.P. ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* KIM HAROLD
PETERSON IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RUPA G. SINGH

Counsel of Record

NIDDRIE ADDAMS

FULLER SINGH LLP

501 WEST BROADWAY,

SUITE 800

SAN DIEGO, CA 92101

(858) 699-7278

rsingh@appealfirm.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. COURTS OVERSEEING BANKRUPTCY AND RECEIVERSHIPS DERIVE THEIR EQUITABLE POWERS FROM THE SAME SOURCE	5
II. NONCONSENSUAL THIRD-PARTY RELEASES WERE NOT TRADITIONALLY ENCOMPASSED WITHIN THE POWERS OF COURTS OF EQUITY	8
III. NONCONSENSUAL THIRD-PARTY RELEASES VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTION IN THE RECEIVERSHIP CONTEXT AS MUCH AS IN THE BANKRUPTCY ARENA	11
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>AAL High Yield Bond Fund v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 361 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Brown, Bonnell & Co. v. Lake Superior Iron Co.</i> , 134 U.S. 530 (1890).....	5
<i>Burnrite Coal Briquette Co. v. Riggs</i> , 274 U.S. 208 (1927).....	5
<i>Digital Media Sols., LLC v. S. Univ. of Ohio, LLC</i> , 59 F.4th 772 (6th Cir. 2023).....	5, 9, 10, 15
<i>Duparquet Huot & Moneuse Co. v. Evans</i> , 297 U.S. 216 (1936).....	5, 6
<i>Gerber v. MTC Elec. Techs. Co.</i> , 329 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Gordon v. Washington</i> , 295 U.S. 30 (1935).....	8, 11
<i>Greenbaum v. Lehrenkrauss Corp.</i> , 73 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1934).....	9
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	8, 11
<i>In re A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. 1989).....	14

<i>In re Airadigm Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>In re Digital Impact, Inc.</i> , 223 B.R. 1 (N.D. Okla. 1998).....	13
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002).....	8, 14
<i>In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC</i> , 945 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>In re Purdue Pharma</i> , 69 F.4th 45 (2d Cir. 2023).....	2, 3, 7, 12
<i>In re Seaside Eng'g & Surveying, Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>In re Sportstuff, Inc.</i> , 430 B.R. 170 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Klein v. Adams & Peck</i> , 436 F.2d 337 (2d Cir. 1971).....	14
<i>Kline v. Burke Constr. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 226 (1922).....	8
<i>Local No. 93 v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	13
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....	14
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	12
<i>Penn Gen. Cas. Co. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania ex rel. Schnader</i> , 294 U.S. 189 (1935).....	9

<i>Phillips Petroleum v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	12, 14
<i>Pusey & Jones Co. v. Hanssen</i> , 261 U.S. 491 (1923).....	11
<i>Riehle v. Margolies</i> , 279 U.S. 218 (1929).....	8-9
<i>SEC v. Aequitas Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2020 WL 7318305 (D. Or. Nov. 10, 2020)	15
<i>SEC v. Cap. Consultants, LLC</i> , 397 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>SEC v. Champion-Cain</i> , 2023 WL 2215955 (S.D. Cal. Feb 24, 2003).....	1
<i>SEC v. DeYoung</i> , 850 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>SEC v. Hardy</i> , 803 F.2d 1034 (9th Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>SEC v. Safety Fin. Serv., Inc.</i> , 674 F.2d 368 (5th Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>SEC v. Stanford Int’l Bank, Limited</i> , 927 F.3d 830 (5th Cir. 2019).....	7, 10
<i>SEC v. Wealth Mgmt. LLC</i> , 628 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>SEC v. Wenke</i> , 622 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>Sys. Fed. No. 91, Ry. Employees’ Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Wright</i> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961).....	13

<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019).....	6
<i>Tulsa Prof'l Collection Servs. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988).....	12
<i>United States v. City of Hialeah</i> , 140 F.3d 968 (11th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002).....	6
<i>Zacarias v. Stanford Int'l Bank, Ltd.</i> , 945 F.3d 883 (5th Cir. 2019).....	14
Statutes and Other Authorities:	
U.S. Const., amend V	11-12
U.S. Const., amend XIV	11-12
11 U.S.C. § 105(a).....	3, 6
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6)	3, 6
28 U.S.C. § 41(1).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 754	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 66.....	6
Bankruptcy Act of 1934, § 77B	5
1 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 1.01[1] (R. Levin & H. Sommer eds., 16th ed. 2022)	6
Garrard Glenn, <i>The Basis of Federal Receivership</i> , 25 Colum. L. Rev. 434 (1925)	5
<i>In re Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 19-23649, ECF No. 2988, Order Approving [] Notice Procedures (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 3, 2021).....	12

Ralph E. Clark, <i>A Treatise on the Law and Practice of Receivers</i> (3d ed. 1959)	5
<i>SEC v. Champion-Cain</i> , ECF No. 789, Order Directing Receiver to File Notice Plan (May 19, 2022)	12
<i>SEC v. Champion-Cain</i> , ECF No. 926, Order Overruling Obj., <i>et al.</i> (Nov. 22, 2022)	1, 7, 12
<i>SEC v. Champion-Cain</i> , ECF Nos. 807-13, 807-14, Investor Proof of Claim Forms (May 31, 2022)	1
